
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln Street • Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Coast Guard City, USA 

Planning and Community Development Department 

Date: September 15, 2016 

From: PCDD Staff 

To: Planning Commission 

Re: CU 16-28 Conditional Use Permit for ADU with Variance at 702 Etolin Street 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Applicant 

Property Owner: 

Property Address: 

Legal Description: 

ParceiiD Number: 

Size of Existing Lot: 

Zoning: 

Existing Land Use: 

Utilities: 

Access: 

Justin Olbrych 

Justin and Willow Olbrych 

702 Etolin Street 

Pt. Lot 7, Block 13 USS 1474 

1-1370-000 

5400 square feet 

R-1 

Prior SFR was demo'ed 

Full city services 

Etolin Street 

Surrounding Land Use: Residential, Undeveloped 

ATIACHMENTS 

Attachment A: Vicinity Map 

Attachment B: Aerial Vicinity Map 

Attachment C: Zoning Map 

Attachment D: Flood Zone Map 

Attachment E: Parcel Pictures 

Attachment F: Subdivision Plat 

Attachment G: Site Plan/Floor Plan Proposal 

Attachment H: Application 

MEETING FLOW 

• Report from Staff 
• Applicant comes forward 
• Applicant identifies him/herself- provides 

comments 
• Commissioners ask applicant questions 
• Staff asks applicant any questions 
• Floor opened up for Public Comment 
• Applicant has opportunity to clarify or provide 

add it ional information 
• Comment period closed - brought back to the 

board 

• Findings 
• Motion to approve 

Providing for today ... preparing for tomorrow 



Attachment 1: Comments 

Attachment J: Mailing List 

Attachment K: Proof of Payment 

Attachment L: Proof of Ownership 

BACKGROUND 

702 Etolin had a dilapidated home that was demolished last year. The site does have infrastructure that 

prevents building in the middle. The lot is substandard at 60 feet wide and only 5400 square feet, where code 

requires 80 feet wide and 8,000 square feet. For 60 foot wide lots, setbacks are 20 (f), 10 (r), and 5 (s). 1 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The applicant proposes to build a single family residence at the rear of the property and an accessory dwelling 

unit (ADU)above a detached garage at the front of the property that require a variance. 

Zoning Code 

Pursuant to Section 22.20.160, an ADU must seek a CUP if there is a variance on the property. The proposal is 

connected with V-16-17 that sought a variance from standard lot width, size, and setbacks. Therefore, to move 

this proposal forward, the ADU would need to be conditionally approved. 

C. Accessory Dwelling Unit Requirements. 

1. An ADU is a permitted use, on lots served by a publicly maintained right-of-way in the following residential zoning districts : 
R-1 and R-2 and related districts exclusive of MH and MHP. An ADU shall not be constructed on lots accessed by access 
easements. They are also not allowed on lots served by rights-of-way that have not been accepted by the municipality or state 
of Alaska for maintenance. 
2. ADUs are intended for long-term rental use only. Rental of an ADU for a period of less than ninety consecutive days is 
prohibited . ADUs shall not be used for short-term vacation rentals and/or bed and breakfast purposes. 
3. ADUs shall meet all development, design, zoning and building requirements at the time of construction (e.g., setback 
requirements and lot coverage standards) applicable to the primary dwelling unit, except as otherwise noted. 
4. The ADU must be located on the same parcel as the primary dwelling unit. 
5. Only one ADU is allowed per parcel. 
6. Mobile homes, travel trailers and recreational vehicles shall not be used as an ADU. 
7. ADUs shall only be located on a parcel in conjunction with a single-family dwelling unit. ADUs shall not be located on 
parcels that contain a duplex and shall not be located on parcels that contain two or more dwelling units. 
8. AD Us shall be designed so that the appearance of the structure maintains, to the greatest extent possible, the appearance 
of a single-family property. 
9. If a separate external entrance for the ADU is necessary, where possible, it shall be located on the side or rear of the 
structure. On a corner lot, where there are two entrances visible from either street, where possible, solid screening is required 
to screen at least one of the entrances from the street. 
10. Exterior stairs shall be located in the side or rear yard wherever possible and must comply with setback and building code 
requirements. 
11. The maximum size of an ADU shall be eight hundred square feet. 
12. The following parking requirements are applicable for AD Us: 

a. As part of the application submittal process, the applicant shall submit a parking plan delineating parking space(s) for 
the ADU and the primary dwelling unit. 
b. Where parking is located in any portion of the interior side and/or rear setbacks solid screening is required from 
adjoining properties. 

1 Development Standards Table 22.20-1 
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c. On-street parking is prohibited . 
d. If additional parking is necessary, new parking space(s) shall utilize existing curb cuts. 

13. All su bdivisions of lots containing AD Us are prohibited unless all minimum lot sizes (exclusive of access easements), 
setbacks, lot coverage, and other requi rements in the zoning and subdivision codes are met. 
14. Variances are prohibited on any lot containing an ADU including, but not limited to, variances for setbacks, lot coverage, 
bu ilding height, and off-street parking requirements. 

D. Conditional use permits may be sought if the above requirements cannot be met. Conditional use permit must be in 
conformance with Chapter 22 .24. 

{Ord . 15-08 § 4 (part), 2015; Ord. 13-14A § 4 (part), 2013.) 

ANALYSIS 

1. CRITERIA TO BE USED IN DETERMINING THE IMPACT OF CONDITIONAL USES.2 

a. Amount of vehicular traffic to be generated and impacts of the traffic on nearby land uses: An additional 

dwelling unit could generate additional traffic and parking demand . 

b. Amount of noise to be generated and its impacts on surrounding land use: An additional dwelling unit 

could generate additional noise. 

c. Odors to be generated by the use and their impacts: No additional odors. 

d. Hours of operation: Year-round residential use. 

e. Location along a major or collector street: Off of a smaller Etolin Street. 

f. Potential for users or clients to access the site through residential areas or substandard street creating a 

cut through traffic scenario: No concerns. 

g. Effects on vehicular and pedestrian safety: Not identified. 

h. Ability of the police, fire, and EMS personnel to respond to emergency calls on the site: Same ability as if 

home was built in center of lot. 

i. Logic of the internal traffic layout: Parking is available through middle of lot and in garage. 

j. Effects of signage on nearby uses: No proposed signage. 

k. Presence of existing or proposed buffers on the site or immediately adjacent the site: Setbacks are 

reduced, which impacts buffers. 

I. Relationship if the proposed conditional use is in a specific location to the goals, policies, and objectives of 
the comprehensive plan: Conforms to Comprehensive Plan: SGC identifies that ADUs are consistent with 
Comprehensive Plan sections 2.2.15, 2.2.16, 2.4.8A, 2.5 .1B, 2.5.11, and 2.10.3B, which all encourage a mix of 
single family and multi-family housing types to encourage access to affordable housing options, which small 
homes and accessory dwelling units would encourage. 

2 § 22.24.0 I O.E 
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m. Other criteria that surface through public comments or planning commission review: William and Nancy 

Yaw Davis are opposed to the proposal due to concerns about existing shed and fence encroaching their 

property. 

FINDINGS 

C. Required Findings for Conditional Use Permits. The planning commission shall not recommend approval 
of a proposed development unless it first makes the following findings and conclusions: 3 

1. The city may use design standards and other elements in this code to modify the proposal. 
A conditional use permit may be approved only if all of the following findings can be made regarding the 
proposal and are supported by the record that the granting ofthe proposed conditional use permit will 
not: 

a. Be detrimental to the public health, safety, and general welfare; 

b. Adversely affect the established character of the surrounding vicinity; nor 
c. Be injurious to the uses, property, or improvements adjacent to, and in the vicinity of, the site 
upon which the proposed use is to be located. 

2. The granting of the proposed conditional use permit is consistent and compatible with the intent of 
the goals, objectives, and policies of the comprehens ive plan and any implementing regulation. 
3. All conditions necessary to lessen any impacts of the proposed use are conditions that can be 
monitored and enforced. 

4. The proposed use will not introduce hazardous conditions at the site that cannot be mitigated to 
protect adjacent properties, the vicinity, and the public health, safety, and welfare ofthe community 
from such hazard. 
5. The conditional use will be supported by, and not adversely affect, adequate public facilities and 
services; or that conditions can be imposed to lessen any adverse impacts on such facilities and services. 

6. Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proving that the proposed conditional use meets 
all of the criteria in subsection B of this section . 

The city may approve, approve with conditions, modify, modify with conditions, or deny the conditional 
use permit. The city may reduce or modify bulk requirements, off-street parking requirements, and use design 
standards to lessen impacts, as a condition of the granting of the conditional use permit. In considering the 
granting of a conditional use, the assembly and planning commission shall satisfy themselves that the general 
criteria set forth for uses specified in this chapter will be met. The city may consider any or all criteria listed 
and may base conditions or safeguards upon them. The assembly and planning commission may require the 
applicant to submit whatever reasonable evidence may be needed to protect the public interest. The general 
approval criteria are as follows: 

1. Site topography, slope and soil stability, geophysical hazards such as flooding, surface and 
subsurface drainage and water quality, and the possible or probable effects of the proposed conditional 
use upon these factors; 
2. Utilities and service requirements ofthe proposed use, including sewers, storm drainage, water, fire 

protection, access and electrical power; the assembly and planning commission may enlist the aid of the 
relevant public utility officials with specialized knowledge in evaluating the probable effects of the 
proposed use and may consider the costs of enlarging, upgrading or extending public utilities in 
establishing conditions under which the conditional use may be permitted; 
3. Lot or tract characteristics, including lot size, yard requirements, lot coverage and height 
of structures; 

3 § 22.30.160.C - Required Findings for Condit ional Use Permits 
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4. Use characteristics of the proposed condit ional use that affect adjacent uses and districts, including 
hours of operation, number of persons, traffic volumes, off-street parking and loading characteristics, 
trash and litter removal, exterior lighting, noise, vibration, dust, smoke, heat and humidity, recreation 
and open space requirements; 
5. Community appearance such as landscaping, fencing and screening, dependent upon the specific use 
and its visual impacts. 

Conclusion on Findings: That the proposed conditional use as conditioned would not be detrimental to 
the public's health, safety, or welfare; that the cond itions of approval have satisfactorily mitigated any 
potential harm or impact to the surround ing land uses and properties; and that the required find ings 
have been met as the proposal complies with SGC and Comprehensive Plan sections regarding ADUs and 
variances, and affordable housing while protecting the character of the neighborhood and the public's 
health, safety, and welfare. 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the staffs' analysis and suggested findings, and grant 
the conditional use permit for the development of an accessory dwelling unit. 

Recommended Motions: (two motions- read and voted upon separately) 

1) I move to adopt and approve the required findings for conditional use permits for accessory dwelling 

units as discussed in the staff report. 

2) 1 move to approve a conditional use permit request for 702 Etolin subject to the attached conditions of 
approval. The conditional use permit is to grant a detached accessory dwelling unit above a garage that 
required a variance. The property is also known as Pt. Lot 7, Block 13 USS 1474. The request is filed by 
Justin Olbrych . The owners of record are Justin and Willow Olbrych . 

a. Conditions of Approval: 
i. Applicant specifically acknowledges and shall follow all applicable development 

standards and zoning regulations such as required parking and height limits for 

structures; 
ii. ADU shall be no greater than 800 square feet, comply with setbacks as proposed on site 

and approved by variance, and shall meet all applicable building codes regarding 

dwelling units; 
iii. Applicant removes all encroaching structures such as sheds and fences from adjoining 

property; and 
iv. Applicant does not impede, damage, or encroach upon any existing or future easements 

or municipal infrastructure. 

CUP 16-28 Staff Report for September 20, 2016 5 



Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 

Attachment A 

----



City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 702 ETOLIN ID: 11370000 

20m 
100ft 

Attachment 8 

~ MalnSlreetGIS 
MainStreetGIS, LLC 
WWN.mainstreetgis .com 

His map is fa irtamational pu-poses aiy. It is rd fa app-aisal of, description of, a oo:r;eyarce of la-d The City & Sitka, Alaska a1d MainStreetGIS, UC assl.llle no legal responsibi li ty fa the intamation contained herein. 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 702 ETOLIN ID: 11370000 
Printed on 8/31/2016 from http://www.mainstreetmaps3.com/ak/sitka/internal.asp 

20m I 
100ft 

Attachment C 

_... MalnSireetGIS 
MainStreetGI S, LLC 
WNW. mainstreetgis .com 

This map is for informational purposes only. It is not for appraisal of, description of, or conveyance of land. The City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska and MainStreetGIS, LLC assume no legal responsibi lity for the information contained herein. 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska 
Selected Parcel: 702 ETOLIN ID: 11370000 
Printed on 8/31/2016 from http://www.mainstreetmaps3.com/ak/sitka/internal.asp 

20m I 
100ft 

Attachment D 

~ MalnStreetGIS 
MainStreetGIS, LLC 
WWN. mainstreetgis . com 

This map is for informational purJXlSes oo/y. It is not for appraisal of, descriptioo of, or C()(lVeyance of /and. Too City & Borough of Sitka, Alaska and MainStreetG/S, L.LC assume no legal responsibi lity for the informatioo cootaired tx.rein. 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



Attachment E 



Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



Olbrych 
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Site Ma\l 

"ttachment f ---
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conditiona\ use permit 

702 Etolin Street 



---· -----------------

y 

Olb 
Conditio rych 

702 na/ Use P 
Etolin St. ermit reet 

( 

Attach ment G 



-C) O
lb

ry
ch

 
C

on
di

tio
na

l 
U

se
 P

er
m

it 
7

0
2

 E
to

lin
 S

tr
ee

t 

' I \ \ \ I \ \ \ \ \ \ I \ I I I I I i 

\.
./

-·
 

~
 

.....
.....

. 

N
 

? 1~
-

. 
t 

-'-;i>
 ;t
-

;
-

\\
~ 

\
\ """"

\ --=
--) 

1_·-~
 

..
..

..
.L

~ 
'-

-"
'•

 
~
 

\ 
<;_

_, 
-

, 

-.
;i

-
'-

..
/"

 
-1

-
-=:

::::
:::. 

b 

~
 

D
O

 
~
 

c;
 

(.
\ 

\
)
 

C
) 

--..
....'

;:;-
! 

\.
-)

 
-..

..;
:, 

~
 
~
 

~
 
~
 

-~-
---

-
~

. ~
o
.
 

.,
_ ·r ~
 

"" i -r-

)>
 - -I» n

 
::::

:r 3 CD
 

:::
l - G) 

( 
J n·
t I 

·-
1

. ~
~

-

::
..

--
) 



f 

~ - It 
·~· ..__,_,_.' 

. ' 

... e..m~s"ta · 
"'7. s· o.·t· ~~ v·c · ' _ . _ - ~ .·· 

'( . ' 

~ ­
QJ 

~ 

~POl 

'(·.· · . , 

This easement provides 6 feet on the " building" side 
of the pipe and 16 feet on the other side of the 
pipe, plus the transition al zone. This easement 
applies if 2 feet of fill is removed on the southern 
half of the property. Approximate area = 2220 SF. 
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Narrow Lot House Plans, 2 Bedroom House Plans, 2 Story House Plan Page 1 of6 

Plan Number 

GO 

Row Homes Uplans/type/4) 

Duplex Plans rtp!ansltype/3) 

House Plans rtplans~ype/ 1 l 

Garage Plans rtplans/type/5) 

Remodel Design (!remodel design) 

About Us Ucompanyl 

Builders (/builders) 

Narrow lot house plans, 2 bedroom house plans, 2 story house plans, small house plans, 1 fir, 1 0124b 

http ://www.houseplans.pro/plans/ 

DOD 
ODD 

om 
FRONT ELEVATION 

,·-r -~:~:3o 
1 !M· . 

__ l_"~---·- -·~.\~ f'lv" .- . .,. 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 
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Narrow Lot House Plans, 2 Bedroom House Plans, 2 Story House Plan 

Main Floor Plan 

Upper Floor Plan 

Plan 10124 

Total sq . ft .: 952 

Upper Floo r sq. ft: 457 

Dining 
6 0 

10 X 8 

Living 
• 8 

10 X 13 -_ _J_.., ____ _ 

.£: 
u ..... 
0 

Porch : lS'· O" 
~--'----~­

=- :a =-= = = = .11:: :J 

Bedroom 2 
8 0 

11 X 1 0 

Bedroom 1 
6 0 

10 X 12 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 
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CITY AND BOROUGH OF SITKA 
PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPART 
GENERAL APPLICATION FORM 

Attachment H 

1. Request projects at least TWENTY-ONE (21} days in advance of next meeting date. 
2. Review guidelines and procedural information. 
3. Fill form out complete ly. No request will be considered without a completed form. 
4. Submit all supporting documents and proof of payment. 

APPLICATION FOR: VAR IANCE ~-D-IT-1 0-:N::::A=-L -up~E-
ZONING AMENDME NT PLAT/SU BDIVISION 

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST: __.~z.....:· ,..:._:_,'U~____.S~_M_ .. _/f _ _ ~_:_"'~~....:::........-'-e/i_rs ----~rll~---+-~-o_oG __ 5<;.:._ 

pl-r J_~-0'~* ...,,JL "~~ - Aov 

PROPERTY INFORMATION: 

CURRENT ZONING : _ .._f_t ______ PROPOSED ZONING (if appl ica ble) :. ____________ _ 

CURRENT LAND USE(S) :_41lf~"\.::...G'-'-,.,.I\--"+-t ______ PROPOSE D LAND USES (if changing) :. ________ _ 

APPLICANT INFORMATION: 

PROPERTY OWNER: (Jvo'\1~ + w.IL.v QlLrol 
PROPERTY OWNER ADDRESS: 2f?o t...fo/r.- J r 
STREETADDRESSOFPROPERTY: ~Z~~~~~-~~~~~,~~~~~~~-----------------­
APPUCANT'S NAME : ~(~~~~~)~~~~--~~~~(~,~~-~~·---------------------~ t 

MAILING ADDRESS: 7oo e-.J.>/.~ Jf 
EMAI L ADDRESS: JvJf.

1

""· O{l'{J..tA..y~~oc) _ (o ""\,./' DAYTIM E PH ONE : l Jr- 7 0('2 

PROPERTY LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

TAX ID: __________ LOT: _ _____ BLOCK: ___ ___ TRACT: ______ _ 

SUBDIVIS ION: _ _______________ US SURVEY :-------------

COMPLETED APPLICATION 

NARRATIVE 

FEE 

SITE PLAN 

CURRENT PLAT 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION: 

For All Applicat ions: 

D Completed application form 

D Narrative 

For Conditional Use Permit: 

D Parki ng Plan 

D In terior Layout 

D Site Plan showing all existing and proposed For Plat/Subdivision: 
structures with dimensions and location of utilities 

D Three {3) copies of concept plat 

D Plat Certificate from a title compa ny 

D Topogr~ information 

D Proof of filing fee payment 

D Proof of owne rsh ip 

D Copy of current plat 

D Proof of Flagging 

If Pertinent to Application: 

D Landscape Plan 

D Drainage and Utility Plan 

CERTIFICATION: 

I hereby certify that I am th e owner of the property described above and that I desire a planning action in conformance with Sitka 

General Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are true. I certify th at this application meets SCG requirements to 

the best of my knowledge, belief, and professional ability. I acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to 

cover costs associated with th e processing of this application, and does not ensure approval of the request. I un derstand that publi c 

owners and published in the Daily Sitka Sent inel. I further authorize municipal staff to 

I certify that I desire a planning action in conforma nce with Sitka Genera l Code and hereby state that all of the above statements are 

true. I ce rt ify that this application meets SCG requirements t o the best of my knowledge, belief, and professiona l abi lity. I 

acknowledge that payment of the review fee is non-refundable, is to cover costs assoc iated with the processing of this applica tion, 

and does not ensure approval of the request. 

Applicant {If different than owner) 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 

Date 
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Planning Commission 
City and Borough of Sitka 
100 Lincoln St 
Sitka, Alaska 99835 

Dear Friends, 

Attachment I 

RECEIVED SEP 1 5 2016 
701 Lincoln St. 
Sitka, Alaska 
995835-7649 

September 15, 2016 

Accompanying please find my comments on Items M and N on next Tuesday, September 20th's 
Agenda. 

Thank you for your careful consideration of these observations . 

Sincerely, 

Wil liam E. Davis 

WED/g 
Encl. 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



COMMENTS FOR SEPTEMBER 20TH 2016 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

I am writing about Items M and N of the Commission's agenda of September 20, 2016. I am an adjacent 

property owner . 

I wish to protest the granting of the variances and want more details about the conditional use permit. 

Variance request 

No needs exist for reducing the set backs established by existing code. This is especially true for the 

requested rear set back from 10 to four feet. Please see Item A under comments below for my reasons. 

Conditional use permit 

The nature of the accessory dwelling is unclear. A pencil sketch with the agenda suggests two buildings 

-an apartment/garage and a house. Can this lot accommodate both? 

Comments 

A. A fence runs along the back of our lot at 701 Lincoln. I understand it is not up to code (too high) and 

possibly infringes on our property line. Abutting this fence is a shed which allegedly was built without 

City and Borough approval. I worry that similar infringements will happen along the rest of the property 

iines if the normal set backs are reduced . 

B. Easements 

A City sewer line runs under this property. One of the plats we have shows a man hole to access the 

sewer. A culvert also carries Dog Creek under the subject property. It was extended by the property 

owner in May of 2012. I was told the C & 8 of Sitka has an easement for the culvert; does this include 

the extension? Is there one forthe sewer? Will the buildings miss them? 

William E. Davis 
September 15, 2016 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 
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Cl! ni(A N, I!ICII ,\JW, .J. 
P.O. BOX 1336 

S ITK:\ .-\ K 9~/l.JS- 1336 

Pared I 1): I I 360000 
Til EL1\L\ II E f{ J\o!AN 
ll~: nMAN, TIII~ Li\IA 

(,J~ ETOL.JN ST. 
S ITKA .-\ K ?9835 

l'a rcciiD: 11 380000 
W ILLIA M/NANCY DAVIS .JOI NT 

R EVOCA BLE Tn UST 
DAVIS, W ILLIAM& YAW- DA V IS, 

NANCY 
P.O. BOX 6494 

SITKA A K 99835-6494 

I':• ree l I D : I 1405000 
lllUOGET/TII EOOOR 

KA UFFMAN/ LA UFEN BERG 
KAUFFMA N, BRIDGET/LAUFEN IJEI~G. 

T II !i:O DOR E 
7 12 !~TOLIN ST 

S ITKA AK 99835 

Parce l I D: I 1485000 
MICII AEUilETSY TnAINOlt 

TllA INOR, MI C HAEL, .1 ./llETSY 
105 HARLOW ST . 
S ITKA A K 99835 

Parce l ID: 11525000 
MELINDA YO UNG 

YOUNG, MELlNDA, A. 
1'.0 . !lOX 330429 

KAIIULlll 1-11 96733 

I' a reel I D: I ISWOOO 
J AYE FO HST 

FO RST , JAV E, P. 
877 SAWMILL CREEK RD ­

S ITKA A K 99835 

Parce l 10: 11605000 
EPISCOPAL C II UR C II 
EP ISCO PAL CHURCH 

P.O . BOX 1130 
S ITKA AK 99R35 

Parcel I 0 : I I 700000 
DA VJD/RACIIEL ADAMS 

A DAMS, OAVLD & RA C HEL 
210 PARKST 

S ITKA AK 99835 

Parce l I 0: I I 725000 
CA VA N/APRrL 

F ITZS IMM ONS/BEESACKER 
F ITZS11\1MONS, CAVAN & H E ESACKER , 

APIUL 
P.O. BOX 1221 

S IT KA A K 99835-122 1 

Attachment J 

P~rc~l ID : I 1340000 
SUSAN KIUJG 
KI! UG, SUSAN 

2013 SAW~l!LL C R EE l( IW 
S ITKA ,~ K !J~Il3~ 

Parce l I D: I 13o5000 
.1 USTi i\'/WI LLOW OLliJ(\'CI I/ i\!OOI! E­

OLil iH 'C II 
O Ulln' C il , .l UST IN & ,\JO O I! E­

OLBI!YC II , W .S. 
700 ETOLIN ST 

S ITKA AK 998:35 

l'a rccliD: II 390000 
EARL N i ESEN 

NIESEN, f.AI(L, J . 
P.O. BOX 551 

I~EEDSPOnT Oil 97467-0551 

Parcel ID: I 14 70000 
HE JAMIN/A MY .fOHNSON 

.IOJJNSON, llEN.JAMlN, S./AMV, K. 
I 10 FINN A LI.EV 
SITKA AK 991!35 

Parcel I 0 : I 1520000 
DA VII) Ill LL 

fll LL, DA VfD, C. 
105 FINN ALLEY 
S ITKA AK 9983S 

Parcel 10: J I 560000 
GARY llA GUW 

BAGLEY, GA RY, 1!. 
107 GEORGES HIDEAWAY 
S IMPSONV ILLE SC 29681 

Pa rceiiO: I I 585000 
CO RELLArrtMOTHV UACCE /HOLD ER 

BAG GF:N, CORELLA/IIOLDER, 
TIMOTHY 

705 LINCOLN ST 
S ITKA AK 99835-7649 

Parcel I 0 : I I 610000 
EP ISCOPAL C HUnC H 
£ PISCO' · CH 

I LINCOLN ST 
S ITKA AK 99835 

Parcel 10 : I 17 I 0000 
KERRY/JOilN M C AOAMSIRAASC H 

MCADAMS, K ERRV/RAASC II , .IOH N 
700 BlORKA ST. 
S ITKA AK 99835 

ParceiiD: 11 74000 1 
TJMOTHYn' ERRY PIKE 

PIKE, TIMOTHY, L/TE RRY 
706 BIORKA ST 

S ITK.-\ AK 99835 



l'arcciiD : 11 7~0002 

Tli\'IOTIIYrrEH I~Y Pih:E 
PIKE, TI~IOT~Ft'~ 

1Jl6-Ht01TK.-\ ST 
--------s iT I< ,\ .-\ K 9911.1:> 

Parcel ID: I 1930000 
C li.-\H L ES/MELAN I £ 1\'ILHUV KABl.EH 
WILBER, C IIAIUYS/KAIILEit, r\I ELA N IIO: 

c. 
71)5 ETOLJN ST 

S IT KA A I( 991!3:; 

ParceiiD : 11 950002 
EUGENEIBA f!HAIU 

SOLOVYOV/ 1< f.NDA LJ . 
SOLOVYOV, I<:UGENf:/K I ~ N OA I. L, 

llA RilAH1\ 
206 I'AI~K ST. 

SITKA AI( 9'!835 

Parcel ID : I 2022000 
LOUISEr rJMOTIIV OLMST EAD 

OLMSTEAO, LOUISE & TIMOTIIY 
2 11 PARK ST. 

SITKA AK 99835 

Parce l I D : 12030000 
ROHERT DEN NARD 

DENNAIW, ROBE RT, A. 
209 1'A RK ST. 

S ITKA AK 99835 

Parcel I D : 12085000 
DANIEU.JA ' ET EVANS 

EVANS, OA N IEL, H./.JA ' ET, L. 
6 11 F:TOLJN ST . 
SITKA AK 9983 5 

Parcel I D: I 2 I 05000 
ROB ERT MUI~RA Y 

MURRAY, HOB E RT, C. 
609 ETOLLN ST 
SI'!'[(A AK 'I'Hl1 ~ 

ParcciiD 11 910001) 
FAB I,\ r\ /E\'[ , ' fi\G GlWTTEH 

GIWTTEI(. FAIJI.-\ N/1-:Vf.i'\ l i\G STAR 
7 11 ETOUNST 

S IT KA ,\ K 991!3:> 

Parce l ID: I I 940000 
C II A H LES/ ~I ELA N I E Wl i .BEH/ KA IlLER 
\VII . Il f: ll, C II A IUYS/KAilL~Eil , ~IELA J\ I E 

c. 
705 ETOLI-.'<-:'i 

~'-'R'1G\M( 'J?HJS 

Parcel ID: I 1960000 
NA NCYIJ)A Vlll ANTIIO;\'Y/SCA LCUCC I 

ANTIIONY, NANCY & SCALCUCCI, 
1);\ \' Ill 

2lJlJ I'A itt< ST 

S ITKA AK 991l35 

Parce l I D : I 2024000 
CLINTON/MARIN A MILLER 

M ILLE it, C LI NTON, 0 ./MAIUNA 
P.O. II OX I I 24 

S ITKA A K ?9835-1 I 24 

l'nrcc ii D: 12075000 
llllA NDON/,IAMEV MAitX 

MA it X, BHA NDON & .lAMEY 
1'.0. BOX 617 1 

SITKA AI< ?'lllJS-6 17 1 

Parcel 10: 12090000 
DA NIEL/.IANET EVANS 

EVANS, DANIEL, R./. IA~ 
6 1 I E' IJ)J.IN~ 

.-----------s-1'11{:\ ;\ I( 99835 

Parcel I D: 12 1 10000 
Elt lCIHRITA SPECK 

S P ECK, ERIC & BHITA 
607 ~:TOLIN ST 

SITKA A K 991!35-7(,39 

Parce l l!): 11920000 
ROBERT/ .-\ ,\1\' Il l.Ai i< l(f:\ 'OCAilLE 

TltUST 
B LA I H I{ E VO C A II I.E TI WST , 

ltOBE ilT/.-\MY 

Parcel IJ) I 195000 I 
A r\ ·N DA(; N JLI .O 

0.-\GNILLO, ,\ ,\N, T . 
7113 ETOLI N S T 

SITKA .-\ K ?9R3:; 

Parcel I D: 12020000 
E HI C/ EUZABETII II OL~1 G lt E. 

II OLMGREN, ERI C, C:./E LIZAI3ETII, ll . 
612 IIIOJtKi\ ST 
SITKA A K ?9113:> 

Parcel IIJ: 12026000 
K E itiH/.JACO il O'TOOLE/ I( IIU<NESS 

O'TOOLJ<:, Kl<:ltRI/K11tKNESS, .lA CO il 
6 16 BIORKA S T 
S ITKA AK 991!35 

Parce l 10: 12080000 
JOHN UL,\NKENSI-IIP 

llLANKENS IIIJ>, .IOI·I N, A. 
P.O. BOX 2765 

S ITKA A K 991135-2765 

Parcel I D : 12102000 
KATIIH YN 1 EWMA N 

NEWMAN, KATIIRYN, K 
613 O.IA ST . 

S ITKA AK 991135 

Pa rcei iD: 12135000 
I'JIVLUS IIAClmTT 

I-JACKETT, PHYLLIS, A. 
70 7-C LAKE ST 

S ITKA AK 9'1R3:> 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 

P&Z Mailing 
September 9, 2016 



Attachment K 

Cit:y and 
Borough of Sit:ka AK 
100 L inc o 1 n s t: ' 
S1t:ka, AK 99835 

Date: 
Rec:• ipt: 
Cas lh ier: 
Re cl.ived From: 

. 08/30/2016 
2017-00010690 
Front: CoLmt:e,­

JUSTIN OLBRYCH 

I OF SITKA 

.) 

PLAN - Planning 
ning Permlt:s/zo 

\A ALASKA 99835 

ST1 - Sales Tax 
r cy 3rd quart:e 1oo .oo 

Receipt: Tot:al 

Tot:al Ol:her 

Tot:al Remittee! 

Tot:ai Receive cJ 

nv ": ~ij~11Jl , .... 

otal: 

- -------- ~:~~ 
106.00 

106.00 ---- ---------
106 .00 - -- -- ---- ~. - ~-

106.00 

PAID 
AUG 3 0 2016 

105 .00 CITY R- or.~ 
•vuun /Jf S;JTT!t, 

~0-3201 . 002 'IV 

· -·--·" · '"' u~~ r·erm1r ... :: .'f.f:p:~:: .·:: .. :: _'::::: :--4/~0~()~·~tJ:_:o=------J 
Minor Subdivision .. . .............. ....... .... ·············~-------1 

Major Subdivision ... ........ .. ...... ......... ..... .... -------1 

Zoning Map Change ............. . .. .......... .. .. ... ------i 

Zoning Text Change ... ........... ...... .. ......... ···------i 
Lot Merger .... ................ . ... .... .. . ... ........ .. .. _____ _ 
Boundary Line Adjustment. .... .. .... .... .... . .. ... _ ____ _ 

General Permit. .. .. . .... ..... ... .................... .. ·------

Appeal of Enforcement Action (Pending) ... ····------i 
Other .. . ...... ... ................. .. ....... .. .... . ........ --..,--------l 
Sa les Tax .................. ...... ..... . ... ........... .. . ___ 7,v1..._·~C)()=----l 

I o ( J .(fb T 0 TAL ...... .. .... ...... .... ............. . ..... . ..... . ... _--k..io!:...LL~=---1 

Olbrych 
conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 

Thank you 
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2015-' Attachment L 
Recording C 
9/18/2015 08:35 AM Pages: 1 of 2 

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 

AFTER RECORDING. RETURN TO: 

Justin A. Olbrych 
Willow S. Moore OJbrych 
:roo Eit>h'c ~t. 

AETIA 51665 WARRANTY DEED 
,\.S. 34.1 !'.03U 

The Grantor. I.OI~EN .\l\11\ION() I.EE. whose address is 1828 West 41 Drive, Los 

Angeles. CA 90062-1516. tor and in consideration ofTEN DOLLARS ($10.00) and other good and 

valuable consideration in hand paid. the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, conveys and 

warrunts to .JUSTIN A. Ol.llR\TJI and WII.LOW S. I\100JU~-OJ.BR\'CII. hush~.nd and 

wif~. as h.•nants h~· the (•ntirct)· \lith full riifhl nf sun·inn-:tbip. Grantees, whose mailing address 

is 700 Bolin St. Sitka. AK 99835. Ute following~scribed reill estate: 

A fractiunnl I>OI'tiun uf l.ot Scn~n (7). UJuck Thirteen ( IJ). U.S. SUI'\'cy 147-4, 
Sitkll Tnwnsitc. Sitka. RccnrdinJ! Oistrict, First .Judici:ll llistricr. Stat'-' nf 
Ahtska. mun• particulnrly dcscribt>d as foUons: Bt-ginninJ,! 01t thl' northwest 
curn<.•r of s:tid l .. ilt 7 as ('urn(!r No. t hcr..-of: tbenct.' N 76' J :\' 1: n distanl't.' nf 6U 
fl>ct to Corner No. 1: tfumcc S 07"18' 1-: a distance uf 90 feet to Corner No. 3: 
thcm·c S 7(,'1 3' W a dl~tan\'c nf 60' tu Corner No. -4~ thence N 07'1 8' \V a 
disfant:c of 9H fwt to Cumcr Nu.l . the true point uf hcJ,tinning. 

SUBJECT TO 1\."SS!rvations. e.xceptions, easements, covenants. conditions and restrictit)ns of 
record. if any. 

WARRANTY DEED 
A-US0\41 08\W Mranty ~d 

eRecorded Document 

Page 1 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 



DATED this~ t r:,\ - d.'\y or--=S=-t...::...;:..~ _. ___ __.. 2015. 

GRANTOR: 

CIVIL CODE §J IH'> 
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of 
tl1c individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached. and not the 
tnrthfulness, accuracy, or validity of U1at docwnent. 

State of C<llifomia fl..._ r 1 ) 
County of \nS \'\Vlli t\Q'C ) \ \ \ \ 
On C\- 11)., \_ '. before me, l t SL ~' \\\1\. ~()A1.0\ l~-1 
(Notary Public) personally appearet.l I.OIU:N t\l\ll\IONI> 1.1·:.:. \Vho proved to me on the basis 
of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument nnd 
<tcknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her 
signature on the instntmcnt the person, or the entity upon behalf of \vh.ich the person acted, 
executed the instnunent. 

Place Notary Seal Above 

WARRANTY DEI::D 
A-4350\41 08\ \V amnty Deed 

eRecorded Document 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the la\v!:' of 
the State of Califomia that the foregoing paragraph is true 
and correc 

Signature: 

Pagc1 

Olbrych 
Conditional Use Permit 

702 Etolin Street 
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